NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING

Monday, 14th July, 2025, 2.30 pm - Alexandra House, Wood Green,
London, N22 (watch the recording here)

Councillors: Brabazon

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images
and sound recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Haringey


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
4, URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item
where they appear).

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS

6. DETERMINATION OF THE STATUTORY NOTICE PROPOSING THE
CLOSURE OF ST PETER IN CHAINS RC INFANT SCHOOL AND ST
GILDAS' JUNIOR SCHOOL (PAGES 1 - 80)

Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Tel — 020 8489 2929

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Friday, 04 July 2025



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

Haringey

Report for: Cabinet Member Signing — 14 July 2025

Title: Determination of the statutory notice proposing the closure
of St Peter in Chains RC Infant school and St Gildas’ Junior
school

Report

authorised by: Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services

Lead Officers: Jane Edwards, Director for Schools and Learning

Carlo Kodsi, Head of Admissions and School Organisation
Ward(s) affected: Crouch End, Stroud Green and Hornsey

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: Key Decision

Describe the issue under consideration

1.1  This report sets out the result of the statutory representation period on the
proposal to close St Peter in Chains RC Infant school and St Gildas’ Junior
school.

1.2  The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member for Children,
Schools & Families with a factual summary of the proposal and any
representations received, to enable the Cabinet Member to make a final
decision on the proposal to close St Peter in Chains RC Infant school and St
Gildas’ Junior school.

1.3 The Leader of the Council has delegated this key decision to the Cabinet
Member in keeping with the Constitution at Part Three Section C - Paragraphs
3.1 and 3.2, and this item is listed as a key decision in the Forward Plan.

Statutory guidance

1.4 The ‘Opening and closing maintained schools’ statutory guidance for
proposers and decision-makers’ (October 2024) provides a clear framework
for local authorities and governing bodies wishing to propose the
discontinuance of a maintained school.

1.5 There are a number of reasons under which proposers are permitted to
pursue the closure of a voluntary aided school. Two of the four reasons set
out on page 23 of the DfE guidance are relevant to this proposal:


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf

Page 2

Haringey

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

e There are surplus places elsewhere in the local area which can
accommodate displaced pupils and there is no predicted demand for the
school in the medium to long term;

e itis no longer considered viable;
Need for decision

Following years of growth, the number of primary aged children joining
Haringey primary schools has been in steady decline since 2014, a trend
observed across London. Primary pupil rolls in Haringey have reduced by
over 2,000 in just 5 years: 21,300 in 2019 to 19,100 in 2024 (January school
census data) and pupil numbers are forecast to continue falling until at least
2028,

Both St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools are
substantive two form entry (fe) Voluntary Aided Catholic schools located at
Oakington Way, London, N8 9EP. St Peter in Chains Infant school is
federated with St Gildas’ Junior school. Both schools have the same
headteacher and governing body. Since 2019, the number of pupils on roll
has dropped significantly at both schools. From April 2024, some year groups
have been merged, and the governing body moved the infant school to the
federation’s junior school site on Oakington Way in September 2024.

School funding is primarily determined by the number of children on roll and
falling rolls equate to reduced funding. This has meant that more and more
schools are now facing serious financial pressures after year-on-year decline
to their roll resulting in smaller one-form entry schools such as St Peter in
Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools falling into financial
deficit. This has not just been felt by Haringey schools - many primary schools
across London and England ended 2023-24 in financial deficit.?

The Council has a duty of care to ensure children in its schools are able to
receive a good education and access the full curriculum. A school with a
declining roll will be challenged to do this effectively because of inevitable
financial pressures from reduced funding. Reduced funding can impact on the
efficient running of schools, financial stability and education standards.

It is a principle of the Council to protect Haringey’s high quality of education,
and this may be compromised where the cost of teaching staff, equipment

1 Data provided to us by the Great London Authority (GLA) and London Councils all point to a
significant and sustained period of reduction in demand for reception places, which has implications
for school budgets and standards. The fall in demand reflects the decline in the birth rate since 2012
and changes in migration patterns in London. Further information on Haringey’s school roll
projections can be found in our 2024 School Place Planning Report.

2 Expenditure data published by the Department of Education (Dfe) shows almost 15 per cent of local
authority-maintained primary schools ended 2023-24 in deficit, an increase of 2.7 percent (12.3%)
from the previous year.



https://new.haringey.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-08/sppr_2024_final_version_1_accessible.pdf
https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/la-and-school-expenditure/2023-24#dataBlock-5873dcd8-f8f3-457e-a8a1-2e62445a623f-charts

Page 3

dringey

LONDON

1.11

1.12

1.13

2.1

Note

Agree

and enrichment activities become unaffordable. The link between pupil
numbers and school funding means that it is not always feasible to keep a
school operating to guarantee the standard of education families and pupils
deserve.

We know that schools in the local area and across Haringey have a significant
surplus of places, including equivalent Catholic schools. Furthermore, current
school roll projections across planning area 2 where St Peter in Chains and St
Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools are located do not indicate any
future demographic growth.

Full consultation has been undertaken over a period of several months
including meetings with staff, governors, and parents, along with other
interested stakeholders. The four-week pre-publication consultation ran from
24 February to 24 March 2025 and gathered views from stakeholders on
options for the future of the school. A summary of the representations
received from the pre-publication consultation was reported to Cabinet at the
11 February Cabinet meeting Agenda item - St Peter in Chains Catholic Infant
and St Gildas Catholic Junior School | Haringey Council

On 22 April 2025, Council’s Cabinet agreed to publish a statutory notice
commencing the statutory representation period, which was the last
opportunity for people and organisations to comment on the proposal. The
Cabinet report to this and the minutes of the meeting can be found here:
Items at meetings — The future of St Peter in Chain’s and St Gildas’ Catholic
Infant and Junior Schools. There was only one objection received during the
28 day representation period and this can be viewed together with the local
authority officer response at Appendix 1.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

e only one objection was received during the 4-week representation
period despite consulting widely with all relevant stakeholders

e the federated schools are currently in deficit and the revenue budget
to operate successfully in future whilst maintaining the delivery of a
good quality of education for pupils is severely diminished by very
low pupil numbers.

¢ Many families have already transferred their children to other local
schools; St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior
Schools has 27 pupils on roll (as of week ending 30 May 2025), 17 of
which are year 6 pupils that will be transferring to secondary school
in September 2025.


https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=81579
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=81579
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=82137
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=82137

Page 4

dringey

LONDON

e for the local authority to cease to maintain St Peter in Chains and St
Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools from 31 August 2025 in
order for transition planning to commence for any remaining pupils
so they can be supported in securing another local school rated
‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted.

3 Background information

3.1  Following many years of borough-wide rising demand as a result of the
growth in Haringey’s population, the number of primary aged children joining
Haringey primary schools has been in steady decline since 2014/15, a trend
observed across London. School funding is primarily determined by the
number of children on roll, and falling rolls equates to reduced funding to
deliver education across the borough.

3.2  The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are a sufficient number of
school places for pupils and that places are planned effectively. Published
Admission Numbers (PANSs) 2 reflect the maximum number of pupils schools
can accommodate in each year group: this is derived from dividing the whole
school PAN by 
[...]
afford to live in an area.

3.8 The reasons for Haringey’s declining numbers are multifaceted, but include a
combination of falling birth rates, changes to welfare benefits, the housing
crisis, increases in the cost of living, the withdrawal of the right of entry and
freedom of movement from EU nationals (Brexit) and as a result of families
leaving London during the Covid-19 pandemic. Many of these factors remain
outside the Council’s control and are at no fault of the schools or their current
leadership.




Page 6

Haringey

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

A report on Managing school places and admissions in London (February
2025) published by London Councils in February 2025 provides some wider
context and independent analysis of the issue.

St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools

There are currently vacancies across all year groups at St Peter in Chains
and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools with 27 pupils on roll as of
weekend ending 30 May 2025 (Wonde DfE data return): 2 in Reception, 2 in
Year1l,1inYear2,1inYear3,4inYear4,0in Year5, and 17 in Year 6. As
a substantive two form entry school, St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’
Catholic Infant and Junior Schools had the capacity to admit up to 420 pupils
(Reception— Year 6). The school reduced to 1FE in September 2029 and is
currently operating at 13% of its total capacity as a 1FE.

The future viability of the school has been further weakened by a high number
of parental requests to transfer to other local schools rather than wait to move
in a managed cohort as described in the transition proposal set out below at
para 6.12.

During the consultation periods, the Council and school leaders emphasized
to all parents the benefits of pupils transferring as part of a managed transfer
and a co-ordinated admissions process run by the Harringay School
Admission Service. Despite this, families still had the right to express a
preference to other Haringey local schools as p
[...]
ory gquidance for proposers and decision-makers (October

2024).

Council’s Cabinet agreed on 11 February 2025 to start a pre-publication
consultation on the options for the future of St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’
Catholic Infant and Junior Schools. The Cabinet report to this and the minutes



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/66fd4f0a080bdf716392eccf/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools_2024.pdf

Page 8

Haringey

3.21

3.22

4.1

4.2

4.3

of the meeting can be found here: Agenda item - St Peter in Chains Catholic
Infant and St Gildas Catholic Junior School | Haringey Council

On 22 April 2025, Council’'s Cabinet subsequently agreed to the publication of
a statutory notice to close the school. The Cabinet report to this and the
minutes of the meeting can be found here: Items at meetings — The future of
St Peter in Chain’s and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools

The 28-day representation period ended on 4 June 2025 with only one
objection recorded shown in full at Appendix 1. The final decision on whether
to proceed with the closure of the school will now need to be taken by the
Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Families.

Alternative options considered and not favoured

The following alternative options were previously considered by decision
makers at the 11 February 2025 Cabinet meeting and not favoured:

e no change i.e. continuation of current strategy for school improvement
without any further action to address falling local rolls

e Conversion to academy

e Federation

e Amalgamation resulting in the closure of St Peter in Chains and St
Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools with the displaced pupils
being accommodated by another Catholic Primary school

e Closure

No change and continuation of current strategy

This is a highly cost-inefficient option and is not sustainable. The Infant school
already has a deficit budget and there is a significant risk that the deficit
balance will increase at a greater rate due to falling rolls. The Infant school is
predicting a deficit closing balance of £121,440 by the end of March 2025.
The Junior school has a projected surplus outturn at 31 March 25 of £45,324
compared to £87,098 at 31 March 2024, a percentage reduction of 48%. The
Council has a responsibility to ensure the efficient use of public money. In
April 2025 the budget will be further reduced as it will be based on the number
of children on roll as of October 2024.

A school with falling rolls will have significantly less funding and this

directly affects staffing numbers (both teaching and support staff),

resources, equipment, expenditure, maintenance work and extracurricular
activities for children. In time, a school affected by income loss will almost
inevitably see performance and standards fall. It is the duty of the Council to
ensure that the quality of education for children, and stability for teaching and
support staff, take priority. The operational challenges affecting schools with
falling rolls will continue to increase with a negative impact on pupils and no
systemic solution.


https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=81579
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=81579
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=82137
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=82137

Page 9

Haringey

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

This option was not recommended as it does not provide a long-term
sustainable solution to falling local and faith demand. Taking no action to the
issues affecting a school with falling rolls is not an acceptable option available
to the Council.

Conversion to Academy - The Governing Body consulted on the option of
converting to an Academy and joining a Multi Academy Trust, but this
application was withdrawn by the Diocese following discussion with the DfE
about the school’s ongoing viability.

Federation

Federated schools operate in collaboration with each other, sharing senior
staff and possibly governing bodies, which allows them to maximise good
educational practice, while achieving economies of scale. St Peter in Chains
Infant School is already federated with St Gildas’ Junior School. Both schools
exist as separate organisations but have the same headteacher and
governing body.

The current federation model is not achieving its desired impact due to the
significant drop in pupil numbers and worsening financial position. Federation
is therefore no longer a viable option and not achieving any of the benefits
that would normally be associated with this partnership.

It is also possible for more than two maintained schools to operate under the
governance of a single governing body, however, there has been no appetite
expressed as part of this consultation from any other school to be part of the
St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ federation. This would also not address the
decline in numbers on roll or the financial risk.

Amalgamation - An amalgamation can only be achieved by closing one or
more schools and providing spaces for displaced children in another ‘host’
school. This option would involve the host school retaining its original DfE
school number as it is not technically considered a new school. However,
following the amalgamation process, governors have the option to rename the
school to create a new identity for the merged schools.

This option was not recommended due to the current financial position of both
schools and reduction in pupil numbers which makes this option very risky
and unaffordable. Furthermore, opportunities for a potential amalgamation
between St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Juni
[...]
ere arranged with school staff and their trade
union representative to address HR matters and offer support and guidance in
relation to redeployment and redundancy packages. A formal HR consultation
with all staff will begin when the final decision on closure has been taken.

Representation period responses

The statutory guidance issued by the DfE “Opening and Closing Maintained
Schools October 2024,” sets out that comments/views on the statutory
proposal must be submitted in free text format by individuals. This is to ensure
that the representations cannot be considered to be “guided” in any way, and
to ensure that those making representations can feel able to make whatever
comments or suggestions they feel appropriate and necessary.

The Council received one objection during the four-week statutory
representation period ending 4 June 2025. The objection and the local
authority officer response can be found at Appendix 1.

It is inferred that the lack of responses is related to a growing understanding
and acceptance of the main reasons for the proposal - falling local pupil rolls
and long-term financial sustainability impacting on standards - along with an
acceptance of the main solution to transferring pupils to other schools rated
‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted. This can be observed from families moving
their child(ren) to other schools in advance of a final decision.

Several important points have been noted during the pre-statutory
consultation periods and several questions were asked during the public
meeting held on 5 February 2025. Cabinet have already considered these
points sensitively, considering all issues and implications of a decision to
publish a notice to close the school. They have already considered at length
the views of parents, children and staff and the Council’s view remains that
there are sufficient places in the local area and the need for an urgent and
cost-effective solution.

Overall decision making and risk implications

As the main
[...]
TORY NOTICE

PROPOSAL TO CLOSE ST PETER-IN-CHAINS RC INFANT SCHOOL AND ST
GILDAS’ CATHOLIC JUNIOR SCHOOL, OAKINGTON WAY, LONDON N8 9EP
DFE NO. 309/3506 AND 309/3509

Notice is given, in accordance with Section 15 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act
2006 (as amended by the Education Act 2011) and the School Organisation (Establishment
and Discontinuance of Schools) Regulations 2013, that Haringey Council proposes to close
St Peter-In-Chains RC Infant School and St Gildas’ Catholic Junior School, Oakington
Road, London N8 9EP with effect from 31 August 2025.

On the 22 April 2025, Council’s Cabinet agreed to proceed to publishing this statutory
proposal for closure because of the significant decrease in pupil numbers at the school.
This decision followed an informal consultation on the proposals, which took place from 24
February to 24 March 2025.

Fewer children on roll means less government funding for schools to operate, which over
time creates significant financial pressures. The link between pupil numbers and school
funding means that it is not always feasible to keep a school operating to guarantee the
standard of education families and pupils deserve. Should the decision to close St Peter-In-
Chains RC Infant School and St Gildas’ Catholic Junior School be taken, all children still
attending will be supported to find places at alternative schools in line with parental
preferences and/or availability of places within the area starting in September 2025.

Within four weeks from the date of publication of this notice, any person may object to or
make comments on the proposal by either:

a) Emailing objections, comments, or questions to: schoolconsultation@haringey.gov.uk
or b) Writing to: School Admissions, 5™ Floor, Haringey Council, 48 Station Road, London
N22 7TY.

Responses must be received by 5pm on 4 June 2025 when this statutory notice and the
representation period are due to expire. In line with the requirements of Schedule 2,
Paragraph 18 of the Educ
[...]
 and consequent ability to sustain a high-quality
education for pupils. Pupil numbers at St Peter-In-Chains RC Infant School and St Gildas’
Catholic Junior School have consistently declined over recent years. As school budgets are
based on the number of pupils a school has on its roll, there has been a growing financial
pressure on the schools’ finances, which is expected to worsen if St Peter-In-Chains RC
Infant School and St Gildas’ Catholic Junior School were to remain open. The Infant school
had a deficit closing balance of £121,440 by the end of March 2025. The Junior school has
a projected surplus outturn at 31 March 25 of £45,324 compared to £87,098 on 31 March
2024, a percentage reduction of 48%.

We have consulted on options for the future of St Peter-In-Chains RC Infant School and St
Gildas’ Catholic Junior School, however, due to the continuing drop in pupil numbers, no
short or medium-term plans to recover the deficit are considered achievable. Additionally,
low pupil numbers also impact school experience for students, as there are fewer
opportunities for enrichment activities and less staff to provide quality curriculum, which the
students deserve.

The Council has a duty of care to ensure children in its schools can receive a good
education and access the full curriculum. A school with a declining roll will be challenged to
do this effectively because of inevitable financial pressures from reduced funding. The link
between pupil numbers and school funding means that it is not always feasible to keep a
school operating to guarantee the standard of education families and pupils deserve.
Keeping St Peter-In-Chains RC Infant School and St Gildas’ Catholic Junior School open is


http://www.haringey.gov.uk/
mailto:020%208348%201902
mailto:admin@st-gildas.haringey.sch.uk
mailto:admin@st-gildas.haringey.sch.uk

Page 37

Haringey

therefore likely to be detrimental to the education of the students on roll and extend the
period of uncertainty around the future 
[...]
f mitigations
that have already been addressed as part of this EQIA, namely sufficient vacancies in
local schools and individualised support for displaced families and staff.

7. 0Ongoing monitoring

Summarise the measures you intend to put in place to monitor the equalities impact
of the proposal as it is implemented.

e Who will be responsible for the monitoring?

e What the type of data needed is and how often it will be analysed.

e When the policy will be reviewed and what evidence could trigger an early
revision

e How to continue to involve relevant groups and communities in the
implementation and monitoring of the policy?

If a decision is made to close the school, then we will ensure the smooth transition of
displaced pupils to a new school that is rated by Ofsted as ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’.
There is no intention to provide ongoing monitoring as we expect schools to be able
to support and safeguard pupils in their care.

Both Haringey and neighbouring schools are able to support children with a wide range
of abilities, special needs, disabilities and learning difficulties, from able, gifted and
talented pupils to those with multiple and significant disabilities, medical conditions
and learning difficulties. They work with special educational needs and are able to
accommodate a wide range of medical needs and offer pastoral support to children.

8. Authorisation

EQIA approved by (Assistant Director/ Director) Jane Edwards, Director for
Schools and Learning

Date 10 June 2025

9. Publication
Please ensure the completed EQIA is published in accordance with the Council’s
policy.

Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EQIA process.

3ey



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Determination of the statutory notice proposing the closure of St Peter in Chains RC Infant school and St Gildas' Junior school
	Appendix 1 - Response to consultation objection
	Appendix 2 - Analysis of pre-publication consultation responses
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Monday, 14th July, 2025, 2.30  - 2.40 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Zena Brabazon 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
11. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The filming at meetings notice was noted 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was none 
 

15. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were none 
 

16. DETERMINATION OF THE STATUTORY NOTICE PROPOSING THE CLOSURE OF 
ST PETER IN CHAINS RC INFANT SCHOOL AND ST GILDAS' JUNIOR SCHOOL  
 
The Head of School Admissions, Education and School Organisation introduced the 
report. 
 
Officers outlined the result of the statutory representation period on the proposal to 
close St Peter in Chains RC Infant school and St Gildas’ Junior school to enable the 
Cabinet Member to make a final decision on the proposal to close St Peter in Chains 
RC Infant school and St Gildas’ Junior school. Officers additionally outlined the results 
of the informal representation period which had been undertaken and that the Council 
had received a single objection to proposals. 



 

 

 
It was explained that the report outlined the final stages for recommended closure. It 
was additionally stressed that it was considered by officers that the school was no 
longer viable  
 
Following questions, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was confirmed by officers that all statutory procedures regarding school 
closure had been followed. 
 

 The Lead Member noted her thanks to officers for the hard work in developing 
the work for this decision. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children’s, Schools and Families:. 
 

1. Noted that only one objection was received during the 4-week 
representation period, despite the local authority having consulted widely 
with all relevant stakeholders. 
 

2. Noted that the federated schools were in deficit, and the revenue budget to 
operate successfully in the future, whilst maintaining the delivery of a good 
quality of education for pupils, had been severely diminished by very low 
pupil numbers. 
 

3. Noted that many families had already transferred their children to other local 
schools; St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior 
Schools had 27 pupils on roll (as of the week ending 30 May 2025), 17 of 
whom were Year 6 pupils who would be transferring to secondary school in 
September 2025. 
 

4. Agreed that, for the local authority to cease maintaining St Peter in Chains 
and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools from 31 August 2025, in 
order for transition planning to have commenced for any remaining pupils so 
they could be supported in securing another local school rated ‘Good’ or 
‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted 

 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Following years of growth, the number of primary-aged children joining Haringey 
primary schools had been in steady decline since 2014, a trend that was observed 
across London. Primary pupil rolls in Haringey had reduced by over 2,000 in just five 
years: from 21,300 in 2019 to 19,100 in 2024 (January school census data), and pupil 
numbers were forecast to continue falling until at least 2021. 
 
Both St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools were 
substantive two-form entry (FE) Voluntary Aided Catholic schools located at 
Oakington Way, London, N8 9EP. St Peter in Chains Infant School was federated with 



 

 

St Gildas’ Junior School. Both schools shared the same headteacher and governing 
body. Since 2019, the number of pupils on roll had dropped significantly at both 
schools. From April 2024, some year groups had been merged, and the governing 
body moved the infant school to the federation’s junior school site on Oakington Way 
in September 2024. 
 
School funding was primarily determined by the number of children on roll, and falling 
rolls equated to reduced funding. This meant that more and more schools were facing 
serious financial pressures after year-on-year declines in their roll, resulting in smaller 
one-form entry schools such as St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and 
Junior Schools falling into financial deficit. This was not just felt by Haringey schools—
many primary schools across London and England ended 2023–24 in financial deficit. 
 
The Council had a duty of care to ensure children in its schools were able to receive a 
good education and access the full curriculum. A school with a declining roll was 
challenged to do this effectively because of inevitable financial pressures from 
reduced funding. Reduced funding impacted the efficient running of schools, financial 
stability, and education standards. 
 
It was a principle of the Council to protect Haringey’s high quality of education, and 
this may have been compromised where the cost of teaching staff, equipment, and 
enrichment activities became unaffordable. The link between pupil numbers and 
school funding meant that it was not always feasible to keep a school operating to 
guarantee the standard of education families and pupils deserved. 
 
It was known that schools in the local area and across Haringey had a significant 
surplus of places, including equivalent Catholic schools. Furthermore, current school 
roll projections across Planning Area 2, where St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ 
Catholic Infant and Junior Schools were located, did not indicate any future 
demographic growth. 
 
Full consultation had been undertaken over a period of several months, including 
meetings with staff, governors, and parents, along with other interested stakeholders. 
The four-week pre-publication consultation ran from 24 February to 24 March 2025 
and gathered views from stakeholders on options for the future of the school. A 
summary of the representations received from the pre-publication consultation was 
reported to Cabinet at the 11 February Cabinet meeting (Agenda item – St Peter in 
Chains Catholic Infant and St Gildas Catholic Junior School | Haringey Council). 
 
On 22 April 2025, the Council’s Cabinet agreed to publish a statutory notice, 
commencing the statutory representation period, which was the last opportunity for 
people and organisations to comment on the proposal. The Cabinet report and the 
minutes of the meeting could be found here: Items at meetings – The future of St 
Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ Catholic Infant and Junior Schools. Only one objection 
was received during the 28-day representation period, and this could be viewed 
together with the local authority officer response at Appendix 1. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 



 

 

The following alternative options had been previously considered by decision-makers 
at the 11 February 2025 Cabinet meeting and were not favoured: 
 

• No change, i.e., continuation of the current strategy for school improvement 
without any further action to address falling local rolls 

• Conversion to academy 
• Federation 
• Amalgamation resulting in the closure of St Peter in Chains and St Gildas’ 

Catholic Infant and Junior Schools, with the displaced pupils being 
accommodated by another Catholic primary school 

• Closure 
 
 

 
CHAIR:   
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


